## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Philips Electronics	North America Corpor	ation	03/19/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	Υ DATA			
Name:	NUANCE COMMU	NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	ONE WAYSIDE R	ONE WAYSIDE ROAD		
City:	BURLINGTON	BURLINGTON		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETT	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01803	01803		
Property Type		Number		
		5845246 5025471		
		6922669		
			c	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	(914)332-06 <i><sup>-</sup> ill be sent via US Mail</i> 617-443-929 patti.demiche	when the fax attempt is unsuccessf	ul.	
Address Line 1: 125 SUMMER STREET				
Address Line 4:	BOSTON, M	SSACHUSETTS 02110-1618		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		A023942,A023953,A023955		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Todd A. Holmbo		
Total Attachments: <sup>·</sup> source=PENAC_NU		471_6922669#page1.tif		

## ASSIGNMENT

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation having an office at 1251 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020, (hereinafter "Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns and transfers to NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at One Wayside Road, Burlington, MA 01803, (hereinafter "Assignee"), all right, title and interest in the following United States Letters Patents (hereinafter "Patent Rights"):

Serial No.	Patent No.
08/396018	5845246
07/389682	5025471
09/222073	6922669

owned by Assignor, provided however that Assignor does not hereby sell, assign or transfer any interest in and/or right to claim and to sue for damages resulting from past infringement of said Patent Rights.

This assignment is made subject to Assignor retaining a free and unrestricted license under said Patent Rights and further subject to all existing rights, commitments, licenses, non-assertion agreements and the like made by Assignor, KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V. and/or its affiliates, and to any extensions of term and/or renewals thereof.

Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, upon request, execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments and/or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and/or enforce said Patent Rights which may be necessary to carry out the purposes hereof<sub> $\gamma$ </sub>

Dated: 3/19/08

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION

**RECORDED: 04/04/2008**